



## OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLT.24/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Muhiram Gogoi.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sub Divisional Officer (Civil),

Dhansiri, Sarupathar, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 11-04-2022

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

rd by : Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

## O R D E R 11-04-2022

1. The appellant Shri Muhiram Gogoi is present. He is also accompanied by Dr. Bibeka Nanda Gogoi, Advocate, Guwahati High Court. Dr. Bibeka Nanda Gogoi has also submitted a vakalatnama duly signed by the appellant on 11.04.2022.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Dhansiri, Distt. Golaghat is absent without any intimation.
- 3. From records it is seen that the appellant Shri Muhiram Gogoi had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Dhansiri, Distt. Golaghat, seeking a copy of an agreement signed by the SDO (C), Dhansiri Sub-Division, Distt. Golaghat, and M/s KPTL and Shri Muhiram Gogoi. On not receiving any response Shri Muhiram Gogoi submitted a 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal to the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, on 08.10.2021 and then a 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal in this Commission on 22.11.2021.
- 4. Though the SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Dhansiri Sub-Division is absent and the response or statement of the Public Authority is not available, despite that the Commission directs the SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Dhansiri Sub-Division to furnish the sought for information to the appellant Shri Muhiram Gogoi within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order, free of cost. The SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Dhansiri Sub-Division shall also submit an Action Taken Report to the Commission immediately upon expiry of the said 15 (fifteen) days.
- 5. With the above order, this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 11-04-2022

## Memo No. SIC/GLT.24/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Dhansiri, Sarupathar, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Muhiram Gogoi, Vill. Bosapathar, P.O. Bilgaon, P.S. Barpathar, Assam, PIN Code 785602, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.